## **SPSO** decision report

Case: 201809648, Forth Valley NHS Board

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

Mr C complained about the treatment which his child (Child A) received at Forth Valley Royal Hospital. Mr C said that Child A had been unwell for many months following a viral diagnosis and that they had continued to experience symptoms which had affected their life, including missing school for multiple periods. Although Child A had been referred to otorhinolaryngology (medical treatment of ear, nose and throat) and paediatrics (medical care of children), Mr C felt that a diagnosis should have been reached after such a long time.

We took independent advice from a consultant paediatrician. While there was a lack of advice and support provided to Mr C on how to manage Child A's symptoms in the interim, which would have helped to allay their fears, we found that appropriate investigations and assessments had been carried out in an effort to arrive at a diagnosis, including referrals to specialist services. We did not uphold the complaint.

